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1. Dispute

1.1  This dispute involves a claim by Ms. Siobham@all, that she was discriminated
against by ERGO Services Limited on grounds of ldigg in terms. of section 6 of the
Employment Equality Acts, 1998 to 2008 and conttargection 8 of those Acts, in relation
to her conditions of employment and dismissal, @mndelation to the respondent’s failure to

provide her with reasonable accommodation.

2. Background

2.1  The complainant referred a complaint under the leympent Equality Acts 1998 to
2008 to the Equality Tribunal on the "1®f May, 2011 alleging that the respondent had
discriminated against her on grounds of disabiliben she was dismissed from her job. The
complainant also submits that the respondent fatiedprovide her with reasonable

accommodation for her generalised anxiety disorder.

2.2 In accordance with his powers under sectiorof/the Employment Equality Acts,
1998-2008 the Director delegated the case, 8hafBeptember, 2013 to me, Orla Jones, an
Equality Officer, for investigation, hearing andcagon and for the exercise of other relevant
functions of the Director under Part VII of thoset& This is the date | commenced my
investigation. Written submissions were receiveanf both parties. As required by Section
79(1) of the Acts and as part of my investigatiopréceeded to a Hearing on the"16f
October, 2013.

3. Summary of complainant’s case

3.1  The complainant submits that she was emplbyetie respondent from 21st of June,
2010 to 7 of April, 2011.

3.2 It is submitted that the complainant suffe@rfra generalised anxiety disorder and
that she notified the respondent of this followhrgy commencement of employment in June
2010.



3.3  The complainant submits that she was initiaffprded certain accommodations by

the respondent such as being allowed flexibilithviaer start time which was later revoked.

3.4  The complainant had also requested that slaedmmmodated in respect of cigarette

breaks and Facebook time and later with short gerad meditation.

3.5 The complainant submits that her problems.abeghen she was assigned a new

manager in October 2010.

3.6 It is submitted that the complainant when shrarmenced employment was subjected
to a six month probation period which was due td enDecember, 2010 but which was
extended for another 3 months to March, 2011 falgwa meeting with her manager or'21

of December 2010 in relation to her performance.

3.7  The complainant submits that her work was nooad to a higher degree than any
other team member and that she was advised thaigearent were unhappy with her style

of work.
3.8  The complainant was dismissed off @LMarch 2011.

3.9  The complainant submits that the reason fordisnissal was due to her disability

and that this amounts to discrimination.

4. Summary of Respondent’s case

41  The complainant was employed by the responfient 22 of June, 2010 to"7 of
April, 2011 as a Software Developer. Her employtneas subject to an initial probation

period of 6 months.

4.2  The respondent submits that it was notifiedha&f complainant’s anxiety disorder
following her induction with Ms.. H, HR Officer o?1® of June, 2010 during her signing of

relevant paperwork.



4.3 The respondent submits that the complainant wedsrred to Medmark the
respondent’s occupational health specialists terdehe what if any accommodations would

be required.

4.4  Following the Medmark report accommodationsendiscussed and agreed with the

complainant.

4.5 On 18 of October, 2010 Mr. S assumed the role of ProBetivery Manager and
the complainant was assigned her first piece oftauitial work. The respondent following
this began to see issues with the complainant®peance. The complainant had

undergone 1 month and 3 month review meetings pwithis.

4.6  On 2% of December 2010 a meeting took place betweerS\nd the complainant
where her performance was discussed. A decisamtaken to extend the complainant’s
probationary period for a further 3 months untilafeh, 2011. It was agreed that regular

review meetings would take place in the interim.

4.7  Areview meeting took place in January, 201thviarther meeting in February 2011
to review the complainant’s performance and pragres

4.8  On 2% of March 2011 a meeting took place between theptaimant, her manager
and the HR manager. The complainant was advistiisaineeting that she would not be
made permanent. The complainant was offeredtheiu2 months employment to give her
a chance to secure another job and to finish effiabrk she had been doing.

4.9  The complainant was advised that she couldapipe decision and stated that she

did not want to appeal it.

410 The complainant ori"of April, advised Mr. S that she had found a netvgnd left
the respondents employment dhaf April, 2011.

4.11 The respondent submits that it is entitlecetp on the defence under Section 16(1)(b)
of the Employment Equality Acts, as it had formbd view that the complainant was not

fully capable, of performing the duties for whidiesbeen employed.



5. Conclusions of the Equality Officer

5.1 The issue for decision by me now is whether or thet respondent discriminated
against the complainant on grounds of disabilityterms of section 6 and contrary to section
8 of the Employment Equality Acts, 1998 to 2008elation to her conditions of employment
and in relation to her dismissal and whether tbgpondent failed to provide her with

reasonable accommodation.

In reaching my Decision | have taken into accodhbfathe submissions, oral and written,

made to me in the course of my investigation a$ agethe evidence at the Hearing.

5.2 Section 6(1) of the Employment Equality Acts, 1988 2008 provides that
discrimination shall be taken to occur wheéee person is treated less favourably than
another person is, has been or would be treated tomparable situation on any of the
grounds specified in subsection (2)..Séction 6(2)(g) of the Acts defines the discrinimga
ground of disability as follows “as between any 2 persons, ... that one is a pergtnav

disability and the other is not or is a person watklifferent disability”.

5.3  Section 85A of the Employment Equality Actsssetit the burden of proof which

applies in a claim of discrimination. It requirdge complainant to establish, in the first
instance, facts from which it may be presumed thate has been discrimination. If she
succeeds in doing so, then, and only then, isritde respondent to prove the contrary. The
Labour Court elaborated on the interpretation aftisa 85A in Melbury v. Valpeters

EDA/0917 where it stated that section 85A: “plates burden of establishing the primary
facts fairly and squarely on the Complainant arellémguage of this provision admits of no

exceptions to that evidential rule”.

5.4 Disability Ground

5.4.1 In the present case, it is submitted by thmpiainant that she is a person with a
disability, within the meaning of section 2 of thenployment Equality Acts.

Disability” is defined in Section 2 of the Acts m®aning —



“(@) the total or partial absence of a person’s lilgdor mental functions, including the

absence of a part of a person’s body,

(b) the presence in the body of organisMs. caysindjkely to cause, chronic disease or
illness,

(c) the malfunction, malformation or disfiguremefita part of a person’s body,

(d) a condition or malfunction which results inpgrson learning differently from a

person without the condition or malfunction, or
(e) a condition, iliness or disease which affec{gerson’s thought processes, perception

of reality, emotions or judgement or which resuttslisturbed behaviour,

and shall be taken to include a disability whiclisexat present, or which previously existed but

no longer exists, or which may exist in the futrvhich is imputed to a person

5.4.2 At the hearing, the complainant, when quastiocabout her disability submitted that
she suffered from a generalised anxiety disorder.

5.4.3 The Respondent at the hearing did not dighigeand submitted that it became aware
of the complainants anxiety disorder orf'2f June, 2010 following her induction with Ms.
H. The complainant provided the tribunal wdttails of her disability along with medical

evidence in support of same.

544 | am satisfied based on the totality @f ¢éividence presented that the complainant is
a person with a disability within the meaning oftgen 2 of the Employment Equality Acts
1998 to 2008.

5.5 Reasonable accommodation

55.1 The complainant at the hearing stated thatagslvised the respondent of her
disability after commencing employment with themJune 2010. The complainant stated
that initially, the only accommodation she requésieas that she be allowed time off to
attend a 2 hourly doctor’s appointment once a morithe complainant advised the hearing
that she was permitted such time off once she gwtee of the appointments. The
complainant advised the hearing that the only o#tteommodation she required to manage
her condition was to be able to take cigaretteks@®s needed, as these helped to reduce her

levels of anxiety. The complainant stated that tespondent did not object to her taking



these cigarette breaks but stated that she was®@mwarasion asked by her manager to be a

bit more discreet when taking these breaks dugpeumanagement perception.

5.5.2 The respondent advised the hearing thatdhgplainant notified Ms. H, HR
Officer of her anxiety disorder in June 2010. B&wiing notification of her disability the
respondent in discussion with the complainant gedran appointment for the complainant
with Medmark Occupational Health Specialists inevrthb confirm that she was medically fit
to work in the role for which she was employed, amdorder to ascertain what if any
reasonable accommodation’s would be necessary t@ageaher condition. The Medmark
assessment took place orf"i&f August 2010. The report issued by Medmarkdatiid that
the complainant was at the time fit for work in mele as Software Developer but that she
should not be placed in any position with high lseva stress or which included working to
deadlines. The report stated that her conditmriccbecome unstable under stress resulting

in absences from work.

5.5.3 The complainant advised the hearing thatdbagreed with the Medmark
report as she stated that she had no issues wittingaunder pressure or to tight deadlines.
The respondent at the hearing stated that the @onapit had not prior to the hearing given
any indication that she disagreed with the repod laad in fact fully engaged in discussions
about the report with the respondent. The respundevised the hearing that such
discussions sought to ascertain the complainangation making such accommodations as
were necessary in order to avoid any adverse impatter health. The respondent advised
the hearing that had the complainant objected & Medmark Report they would have
arranged for her to be assessed by someone else.

554 The complainant advised the hearing thatainbe accommodations which
she was permitted was flexibility around her stane. The complainant stated that she was
permitted to start any time up to 10 am even thoinghusual start time was 9 am. In
addition the complainant stated that she requiegglar cigarette breaks in order to manage
her anxiety. The complainant also requestedghatbe emailed in advance of any meetings
outlining what was to be discussed at the meetiAdnis, the complainant stated was due to
the fact that she had difficulty with confrontatednface to face conversations. The
complainant also advised the hearing that she &segbook as a means of relaxing and

reducing her anxiety at work and so had requestdchad been granted permission to access
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face book at work as a means of reducing her anxietThe complainant stated that she had

also used short periods of meditation as a mearesdoting her anxiety at work.

5.5.5 The complainant advised the hearing that whe initially granted these

accommodations and stated that such accommodatieres adequately meeting her needs
but added that they were later reduced and or exitly the respondent. The complainant
stated that her time keeping was raised with hexr psrformance issue and that issues were
also raised regarding the number of cigarette Isrek was taking as well as the amount of

time she spent on face book.

5.5.6 The complainant advised the hearing thatetlmecommodations were reduced
when Mr. S became her Manager and stated that farithis she had no problems at work.
The complainant advised the hearing that once Mre@&me her manager she was required
to be in work at 9.45 am. She also stated tisaieis were raised in relation to the number of
cigarette breaks she took and in relation to thewarhof time she spent on Facebook. The
respondent advised the hearing that it had begnasrommodating in terms of allowances
granted to the complainant. The respondent stdtadit was in fact the complainant’s
previous manager Mr. C who had spoken to her abeutigarette breaks but stated that he
had not asked her to reduce the number of breaks asas aware that she found them
necessary to manage her anxiety, but stated thaadhasked that she be more discreet when
taking them. The complainant conceded that this tlva case. The respondent stated that it
didn’t look good in front of other staff or senioranagement when the complainant came in

to work at 10 am and then went for her first cigi@éreak shortly after that.

5.5.7 The respondent advised the hearing thatdtdgreed to the accommodations
outlined by the complainant however, as regards ¢het time, the respondent’s

understanding was that this would be up to 10 anoamasions where the complainant was
experiencing difficulty due to her condition anétit was not intended that this would be the
complainant’s every day start time. The respohddrised the hearing that on certain days
team meetings were held early in the morning and w@as necessary for all team members
to be in for these meetings where possible. €kpaondent stated that the flexible start time
was intended to allow the complainant flexibility @ccasions when she had difficulty

coming into work for 9 am due to her condition. eTtespondent added that it was not

possible to afford a late start to the complairaana full time basis due to team meetings and
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due to the tight deadlines which had to be metheydomplainant as part of the Software
Development team. It was thus agreed that the @ongmt would try to be in work by 9.45
am and if she was going to be any later than thfag, would contact her manager. The
complainant did not dispute this.

5.5.8 The complainant agreed that there was ne is$hen she needed time off for
medical appointments and that she was also pedhiitevork from home on occasion upon

request.

5.6 Performance issues

5.6.1 The complainant advised the hearing that whe dismissed due to her
disability. = She stated that she had been affometimber of accommodations by the
respondent but that these accommodations were tat@ked and used against her as
allowances made were then viewed as problems. assags with her performance. The
complainant also stated that Ms. R, HR Managerdusised her that she would be better off
working somewhere else given her health problemEhe respondent denies that any
reference was made to the complainant’s healthigmubwhen terminating her employment.
Ms. R advised the hearing that she made no referienthe complainant’s health as it had no
bearing on the decision to terminate her employnaent also stated that, having worked in
HR for many years she would know better than to sayething like that. Ms. R also
advised the hearing that she is on the respondeégtiality Committee and has an awareness

of equality matters. The complainant at the mgadid not respond to this.

5.6.2 The complainant advised the hearing thatetihad been no issues with her
performance until Mr. S took over as her manageremerged at the hearing that 1 month
and 3 month review meetings had taken place (dootatien submitted to the Tribunal)

between the complainant and Ms. R. It is cleamftbe 1 month review that the complainant
was happy in her role but had concerns regardiagattommodations being granted to her
due to her disability and whether the respondempamy was happy with her ‘slightly

unusual approach’ to work. The complainant wasirassby Ms. R that the respondent was
at this point happy with her and her productivityThe three month review form indicates

that the complainant was still happy in her role tmat she had concerns in relation to her
flexible start time and how it was perceived byesthas more favourable treatment. She

suggested that the flexible start time should m®nmorated into a more structured flexible
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working hour’s policy. The review form indicatdsat the meeting was quite positive. The
respondent submitted that the complainant had enfitist few months of her employment

been given very minor pieces of work to do and aekadged that these had been done well.

5.6.3 The respondent advised the hearing that Mbecame the complainant’s
manager in October 2010, around which time the daimgnt was given her first substantial
piece of work. The respondent submitted that & @afathis time that issues began to come to
light in respect of the complainant’s performanc&he respondent advised the hearing that
there were issues with the quality of the complaiisawork and the respondent stated that
she had on occasion turned in code which did nokwad which had cost the team a large
amount of work the following day. @ The respondst#ted that the complainant had on
another occasion failed to check in a block of cadd had not turned up for work the next
day thereby delaying the delivery of the projectashole. The complainant’s response to
this at the hearing was that another team membemiede a similar mistake previously.
The respondent replied that the complainant’s dneat been at a time when the team were

working to an external deadline and it could hawst the company a lot.

5.6.4 The respondent advised the hearing thakthers also an issue with the
complainant’s interactions with other team memlaard that she had conflicted with Ms. O
Product Analyst, who was responsible for qualitsuaance, following a request by Ms. O for
a report on work to be completed. The respondtaitd that the complainant had also
conflicted with Mr. M regarding her being late ckieg in code and thus delaying the work
of other developers. The complainant statedttteatonflict with Ms. O had occurred due to
the fact that the complainant felt that Ms. O haduested a report from her in a format
which was not requested of other team memberse cbimplainant advised Ms. O that she
did not have time to complete the report as regaeshd advised the hearing that Ms. O had
responded to her via what she considered to bexmengely rude email. The respondent
advised the hearing that Ms. O had emailed all temmbers with the same request (copy
emails submitted) and stated that the complainasttiwve only one who refused to co-operate
stating that she ‘didn’t have the time’. The respondent stated that it was vital for team
members to work well together given that the warkeam based and each member is relying
on the next team member to produce and check in ibgpective blocks of code within a
given timeframe and to a certain standard, andllsmembers must work well together to

meet the deadlines. The respondent added thdiat@arhongst team members was rare but
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stated that the complainant had conflicted with temm members in a short time which was

very unusual.

5.6.5 The respondent also stated that the congpiaihad a very high level of
absenteeism and that she had incurred 14 sickdlaysg a short time many of which were
only confirmed as sick days the day after they beclrred. The respondent added that
some of the reasons given for absences were duilege. The respondent stated that the
complainant’s level of absenteeism increased aediwhen the pressure was on and
deadlines were approaching. The respondent adthsddearing that although attempts were
made to minimise the level of stress incurred & ¢cbmplainant, Software Development is
inevitably a stressful and time bound job with dleees. In addition, the respondent advised
the hearing that, notwithstanding the flexibilityagted in relation to her start time, the
complainant had issues with timeliness and was rgrmto work later and later each day,
often after 10 am, and was impacting on the teamabole and on the timely completion of

work.

5.6.6 The complainant advised the hearing thatéheronths probationary period
was due to end on 2bf December 2010 and stated that, on this dateeeting took place
between the complainant and her manager, wherenslseadvised that her probationary
period was being extended for a further three ngndlae to issues with her performance,
which it was hoped could be improved upon ovemiéet three months.  The respondent at
this time identified 3 areas for improvement, Atien to detail, Time keeping and Team
Interaction/relationship building. The respondsuabmits that this extension was granted in
order to give the complainant an opportunity to iaye her performance and it was agreed,
that her performance and work would be reviewedlegty over this time period. Mr. S
met with the complainant every 2-3 weeks over piesod to monitor her performance. The
respondent advised the hearing that over the eatbmperiod there were some occasions
where the complainant showed improvement in cedagas but stated that her attention to
detail and her time keeping did not improve overdlhe respondent also advised the hearing
that during this period it had become necessaryetlstribute a body of work from the
complainant to another team member as an impodsgrnal deadline would have been
missed if it had been left with the complainantheTrespondent stated that this was due to
problems with the quality of the complainant’s waikd due to her high level of absenteeism

during periods of high pressure.
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5.6.7 The complainant has claimed that these aegeViews of her performance
amount to discrimination. She submitted that herkwwas monitored to a far higher degree
than any other team member. The complainant ah#aing, stated that, following her
probationary meeting of 31of December, 2010 she was now required to remothrtee
separate people and to have her work reviewedhe rdspondent advised the hearing that the
complainant was given additional support in thenfoof formal code reviews with the
respondent’s Technical Architect and her work wasitored and reviewed regularly during
the extended probation period, in order to assestih improving her performance and
fulfilling her role. | am satisfied from the toiyl of the evidence adduced in relation to this
matter that the complainant was not discriminatgairest on grounds of disability in relation
to this matter.

5.6.8 The complainant advised the hearing thasabeitted a Doctor’s letter to the
respondent on 2nd of March, 2011 seeking claribecatin respect of the reasonable
accommodation being afforded to her in respectesfdisability. The complainant advised
the hearing that the accommodations afforded tchadrnever been clarified in writing and
stated that this added to her anxiety. The respuncdvised the hearing that the
accommodations had never been sought in writingsaategd that it was happy to allow the
arrangement to be flexible as the complainant’siireqnents in respect of accommodations
did change from time to time. The letter from tmenplainant’s doctor dated®of March,
2011 did not specify that clarification in writingas being requested. A meeting was
scheduled with Ms. R the HR manager to discusslétisr and this took place on Y 4f
March, 2011. The respondent advised the heariagthie complainant, at this meeting had
stated that she was concerned that senior managemee@ unhappy with the amount of
smoke breaks she was taking and with the amoutimaf she spent on the internet. She
stated that these helped with her anxiety and stigdehat senior management be advised of
this. Ms. R undertook to discuss the matter with tomplainant’'s manager and find out
what had been agreed. The respondent advisedetrény that the complainant became
upset at this stage and the meeting ended. ®mflBlarch the complainant wrote to Mr. C
and Mr. S indicating that she appreciated all & #tcommodations being made for her
(email submitted).
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5.6.9 The respondent advised the hearing thatthteee month extension to the
complainant’s probation period was due to expire toa 2f' of March, 2010. The
complainant stated that she was advised, at thistinge that she was not being made
permanent. The complainant stated that she waseatithat she could appeal this decision
and stated that she did not appeal as she cogdrtd those who had already discriminated
against her. The respondent advised the hearatgctimplainant was advised, at thé' »f
March meeting, that she was not working out inrtile despite the accommodations being
made and the reasons for this were explained tssherwas then advised that the respondent
was of the view that it should not make her rolenment. The respondent advised the
hearing that the complainant, at that meeting, edyrthat she had come to the same
conclusion and that it was not working out for lg@inutes of meeting submitted). The
respondent advised the hearing that the complaihadtat that point stated that she had
always worked for smaller companies where the pressn’t as bad and the timelines are
less intense. The respondent also advised théngaaat they had at that meeting advised
the complainant that they could have extended tayagpion for a further two months but the
complainant agreed that there was no point. It thas agreed that the complainant could
have an extra two months within which she wouldykented time off for interviews and to
facilitate her in finding another job. The comiplnt at the hearing did not dispute these

matters.

5.6.10 The respondent submits that the complaineed dismissed due to her
incapacity to carry out the role for which she vessployed. The respondent stated that
absenteeism was a big problem for the respondentalthe fact that Software Developers
had to work to tight deadlines and there were ssriconsequences when deadlines were
missed. The respondent stated that the complaimashtbeen entitled to 4 days paid sick
leave during her probationary period but stated #iie had in fact incurred 14 sick days
during that period for which she was paid. Theoeslent stated that many of these days
were only notified to them as sick days the dagrashe had been absent.

5.6.11 In addition, the respondent stated thatptiedlems. with the complainant’s

attendance and with the quality of her work alwagemed to worsen when there was an
important deadline looming and the pressure wathersoftware Development team to meet
these deadlines. This, the respondent statesnaagréement with what the Medmark report

had stated although the complainant, at the heastated that she disagreed with the
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Medmark report on this issue. The respondengdtitat it had tried to reduce the stress on
the complainant by reallocating certain work bates that in the long run it was not possible
to employ a Software Developer who could not warkight deadlines and who could not be
expected to handle stress, for fear that it woaldse her anxiety and result in absenteeism
from work. The respondent at the hearing stadtatlit had hoped that by making allowances
and accommodations for the complainant she wouldbbe to continue working in her role
as a Software Developer, but the reality was, #ihat still experienced a worsening of her
anxiety at times of stress and deadlines, anduhéty of her work and her attention to detalil

as well as her attendance at work, suffered at sonets.

5.6.12 The respondent stated that every effors weade to accommodate the
complainant including extending her probationaryiqeefor a further 3 months. In addition
the respondent offered the complainant a furtheroBths in employment during which time

she was permitted to take time out for interviewd # seek alternative employment.

5.7 Section 16 obligations and Dismissal

5.7.1 Section 16(3) of the Acts, sets out the gattions and requirements on
employers to take appropriate measures, where deedeparticular case, to enable a person
with a disability have access to, participate inadvance in employment. It requires an
employer to make a proper and adequate assesshtaptatuation before taking a decision
which is to the detriment of an employee with abikty (my emphas)s- this approach was

endorsed in Humphries v Westwood Fitness Elub

5.7.2 Section 16(1)(b) of the Employment Equalitsts provides an employer with
a complete defence to a claim of discriminationtloa disability ground if it can be shown
that the employer formed a bona fide belief that ¢tbmplainant is not fully capable, within

the meaning of the section, of performing the dutee which they have been employed.

5.7.3 The respondent submits that the complainanthe present case was
dismissed, following the extension of her probatipariod, due to issues with her

performance. The respondent has advised the lgedwdn the complainant was, in practice,

1 [2004] 15 ELR 296
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unable to work to deadlines, and the stress of slectlines appeared to have a negative
effect on her anxiety disorder, thereby resultingricreased levels of absenteeism by the
complainant during busy periods. The respondebim#s that as a member of a Software
Development team there is a requirement to wottigttt deadlines and there are high levels
of stress which had a negative effect on the coimgtd's condition. The respondent referred
to the Medmark report which stated that the comaliaii should not be placed in a position
with high levels of stress and that her conditionld be aggravated by such stress. The
respondent submits that it made all possible altmea for the complainant but, stated that,
despite such allowances, she was not capable &hrpeng the role for which she was
employed. The respondent added that it had beam than generous in allowing the
complainant a two month period, within which to we&canother job and during which she
was permitted to take time out for interviews. Tdmnplainant did not dispute this. The
respondent also added that the complainant hadfbfesupported by the respondent when
she wished to take time off for interviews and hastised them on"™4of April, 2010 that she
had found another job with more suitable conditiam®ng which she had referred to the fact
that there was ‘no pressure on developers’.  Tomptainant's manager Mr. S had
congratulated her on this and had wished her wigie tone of these communications (copies
submitted) was friendly and in no way hostile. Témmplainant at the hearing did not

dispute this.

5.7.4 In the case of A Health and Fitness ClubAWorker the Labour Court set
out the approach that should be taken in orderahamployer can rely upon the defence set

out in Section 16(1)(b) of the Acts, namely:

“if it can be shown that the employer formed thena fide belief that the

complainant is not fully capable, within the mewnof the section, of performing
the duties for which they are employed. Howevdnreecoming to that view the
employer would normally be required to make adeg@aiquiries so as to establish fully

the factual position in relation to the employesipacity.

The nature and extent of the enquiries which ampleyer should make will
depend on the circuMs.tances of each case. Aharmaim, however, an  employer,
should ensure that he or she in full possessiail tfie material facts concerning

2 Labour Court Determination No. EED037 - A Healttd&itness Club -v- A Worker (case upheld on appeal
the Circuit Court)
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the employee's condition and that the employea/@dair  notice that the question of
his or her dismissal for incapacity is being calesed. The employee must also be

allowed an opportunity to influence the employdgsision.

In practical terms this will normally require a bastage enquiry, which looks

firstly at the factual position concerning the dayee's capability including the
degree of impairment arising from the disabilitydarts likely duration. This would
involve looking at the medical evidence availabléhie employer either from the

employee's doctors or obtained independently.

Secondly, if it is apparent that the employeeoisfully capable Section 16(3) of
the Act requires the employer to consider whahy apecial treatment or facilities may
be available by which the employee can become dalpable. The Section requires that
the cost of such special treatment or facilitiesstnu also be considered. Here, what
constitutes nominal cost will depend on the sizéhef organisation and its financial

resources.

5.7.5 In this case the Labour Court interpretedtiee 16 of the Employment
Equality Acts as a process orientated approachghwplaces an obligation upon an employer
to embark upon a process of ascertaining the mgaligations for the employee's ability to do
the job, taking appropriate expert advice, consgltwith the employee concerned and
considering with an open mind what special treatmen facilities could realistically
overcome any obstacles to the employee doing théojowhich s/he is otherwise competent
and assessing the actual cost and practicalityadiging that accommodation. This decision
was also upheld on appeal to the Circuit Court.

5.7.6 It is the respondent’s evidence that thasd®t to dismiss the complainant
was made due to her inability to work to deadliard due to her high level of absenteeism
during busy periods. It is acknowledged by thepomdent that the complainant suffers from
a generalised anxiety disorder. In applying thbdwa Court ruling in ‘A Health and Fitness
Club Vs A Worker' referenced above, it is clearttlizere was an obligation upon the
respondent, in the first instance, to ascertain lével and extent of the complainant’s
disability. The respondent once armed with thevkdadge that the complainant suffered
from a disability was at this point obliged as gerction 16(3) of the Acts to make a proper

and adequate assessment of the situation befoiagtadke decision to dismiss the
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complainant. The respondent in this case aatedrdingly and referred the complainant to

Medmark, their Occupational Health Specialistsaegsessment.

5.7.7 The respondent was then obliged to look wtalsle measures and
accommodation which would enable the complainangetidorm the role for which she was
employed. It is clear from the totality of theidence adduced above that the respondent
following receipt of the Medmark report and in coltastion with the complainant then put in
place measures (detailed above) to accommodateothplainant and to enable her to fulfil

her role as a Software Developer.

5.7.8 The respondent has advised the hearing deapite these accommodations,
the complainant was unable to meet the requiremantise role during her probationary 6
months. The respondent at that stage then exdetind complainant’s probationary period
for a further 3 months with regular performanceees during that period. The respondent
has stated that the complainant’s performance didshow significant improvement during
the extended probationary period, after which theglainant was advised that she was not

being made permanent due to performance issues

5.7.9 Having regard to the foregoing, | am satfihat the respondent, did make
appropriate enquiries to ascertain the extent@ktinployees condition and following receipt
of the Medmark report and in consultation with gwmplainant, did put in place special

measures to enable the complainant to perform titiesdfor which she had been employed.
In the present case it is clear that despite thenguin place of reasonable accommodation
measures it became evident the complainant wapitdekese measures, unable to fulfil the
role for which she was employed by the respondémtaddition, the respondent in this case
advised the complainant after 6 months that it eassidering not making her permanent but
then extended her probation for a further 3 momer which time her performance was

regularly reviewed. It is clear from the totylbf the evidence adduced here that the
respondent in this case complied with its obligaionder Section 16(3) by carrying out the
process orientated approach, as set out by theukdbaurt in the aforementiongslHealth

and Fitness Club -v- A Workease, before making the decision to dismiss theptamant.

5.7.10 Accordingly, it is clear to me from theadtldty of the evidence adduced in

relation to this matter that the complainant wasrdssed in accordance with section 16 (1)
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of the Acts because she was ffotly capable of undertaking the duties attachedthat

position’. Thus I find that the dismissal was not carriatlino a discriminatory manner.

5.7.11 In addition, | am satisfied based on the totalitythe evidence adduced, that the
respondent in this case did not discriminate agdirescomplainant on the disability ground
in relation to the provision of reasonable accom™ation within the meaning of section 16 of
the Acts.

5.8 Section 15 - Equality policy

5.8.1 The respondent advised the hearing thatsitil@lace an Equality Policy which the
complainant failed to invoke. The respondent Giigés matter at the hearing and submitted
that in this regard it is entitled to rely on thefehce set out in Section 15(3) of the Acts.
The respondent submitted its Equality Policy, te fribunal as evidence in this regard.
Although nothing turns in it, | note that the pglistates that complaints can be submitted in
writing and raised with an employee’s Line ManaBasiness Unit Manager in the first
instance who will then arrange for the HR managerinvestigate the matter. The
complainant at the hearing stated that she waawate of this policy before adding that she

was not going to submit a complaint to those whbmfglt had discriminated against her.

6. DECISION OF THE EQUALITY OFFICER.

6.1 I have completed my investigation of this coanl and in accordance with section
79(6) of the Employment Equality Acts, 1998 - 20@8sue the following decision. |
find that

0] the respondent did not discriminate againstabwplainant on grounds
of disability, in terms of section 6(2) of the Emopinent Equality Acts, 1998-
2008 and contrary to section 8 of those Acts iati@h to her conditions of

employment
(i) the respondent did not discriminate against¢cbmplainant on grounds

of disability, in terms of section 6(2) of the Emopinent Equality Acts, 1998-
2008 and contrary to section 8 of those Acts iatieh to her dismissal
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(i)  the respondent did not discriminate agaih& complainant on grounds
of disability, in terms of section 6(2) of the Eropinent Equality Acts, 1998-
2008 and contrary to section 8 of those Acts lati@n to the provision of

reasonable accommodation within the meaning of@edb of the Acts.

Orla Jones
Equality Officer
10 February, 2014
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